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Docko ’ Inc. Serving the waterfront community since 1987
N TR ]
PO. Box 421, Mystic, CT 06355 (860) 572-8939 Fax: (860) 572-7569, email: permits@docko.com

&’
June 17, 2019 ?Qd é rz!

Mr. Dennis Goderre
City of Groton Planning & Zoning Commission . é . ﬂd(ﬂ[k&.
295 Meridian Avenue {

Groton, CT 06340

Re: Norman Bloom and Sons, LLC

Site Modifications, 107 Thames St.
Dear Mr. Goderre,

We are in receipt of your comments dated May 31st, 2019. In response to your application review sheet we
offer the following additional information:

1. The reference to Variance Plan has been removed from the title block,
2. The signature block has been added to al! plans.

3. A note has been added regarding no exterior on land storage of shellfish, shellfish debris, fish, bait, or
related aquaculture materials. Use of shells for the porous driving surface and gabion fill is requested.

4. The only machinery that we envision being utilized on the site is the electric/manual lift at the angle in
the pier and the possible use of a forklift on the dock and around the yard. Please note that there is no
planned shellfish operation here. The use of the “set tanks” depicted on the drawings are for grow out of
oyster larvae and/or algae. These tanks will be supplied with seawater from the harbor utilizing submergible
pumps mounted beneath the pier with connection by flexibie hose, all which will be removable.

5. There is no proposed refuse receptacle or containers on the project of the site. Boat crews will be
responsible for removing their trash every day in their vehicles when they teave the site.

6. All vehicular activity at this location will be done with company and/or personal employee vehicles.
There will be no shipments of equipment or supplies to this location. Any equipment or supply loading for
the boats will happen from the base location in Noank. If there were to be an occasion where a boat berthed

at the Thames River location needed supplies or equipment, the items would be transported to the site via
a company vehicle.

7. This site is being used for aquaculture vessel access. “Set tanks” are used to allow shellfish larvae to set,
by placing cages of clean shell in the center of a tank filled with the oyster larvae, The oyster larvae will
swim around for about two weeks while they mature and develop a shell. Once the shell develops, they sink
and look for a clean substrate to attach to. Once attached to a substrate, the oyster will continue to grow.
Growth rates vary based on a variety of factors including availability of algae, temperature of the water,
and salinity. When the oyster set is a few centimeters long, it will be place in cages or on the bottom of
Long Island Sound to grow to maturity.

8. The hours of operation will normally be daylight hours.



9. We have added some planter boxes at the northwest and southwest corners of the site in the vicinity of
the “set tanks™ and others along the edges of the parking area and seawall.

10. Our details on the plan show hay bales and silt fence along the perimeter of the property and around
the stockpile area, which will basically be the middle of the site during re-grading operations.

11. It is anticipated that most of the grading will be done by excavator and bulldozer. They will have to be
offloaded into the upper parking area and then operate under their own power down the driveway to the
lower yard.

12. We have added a note regarding notification of Police for street loading and offloading 72 hours prior
to activities.

13. The retaining wall shall be designed by a Connecticut licensed PE and design calculations, will be
provided prior to construction.

14. The sloped driveway is now shown as being paved.

15. Drainage calculations have been modified to accommodate the paved access drive, Revised calculations
are submitted herewith.

16. Pre and post development conditions are more clearly called out, Everything on Sheet one for the site

plan is existing, the site plan Sheet two shows proposed conditions, the pier to be rebuilt is shown on both
sheets but in its entirety on Sheet one.

17. We have utilized a simulated wrought iron fence instead of chain link, as required for the WBR District.
18. Landscaping is to be provided at the base of the fence around the end and the edge of the upper parking
area, We are not anticipating lower level landscaping except adjacent to the “set tanks” and the southern
line of the existing house 119-221 to eliminate lighting reach.

19. An interpretive sign will be provided to the City for mounting on the city retaining wall bordering the
east side of the site. Passers by will be able to view most of the site from the southerly end.

20. The concrete structure surrounding the upper two parking lot is a concrete curb, to serve as a barrier for
parked cars.

21. The concrete landing callout has been modified.
22. There will be up to four vessels utilizing this dock facility.

23. We have shown a barrier curb section with bollards and the gate latch post will be cast against the City’s
retaining wall, to protect the wall against frost or vehicle impacts.

24. Double erosion and sediment control measures will be provided along the waterfront seawall.

25. The “new" reference to the Thames Street retaining wall, refers only to the fact that this wall was rebuilt
by the City several years ago, including a new stone facade on the west face.

26. The swing gate has been replaced with a sliding gate as recommended.



27. Bollards will be provided to protect the northem end of the Thames Street retaining wall.

28. A note has been added regarding utilities to be installed in accordance with Groton Utilities
specifications, and inspection requirements.

29. A note has been added regarding the contractor contacting Call Before You Dig prior to work
commencing.

30. Property lines have been made to match the A2 boundary surveys provided. The topographic survey is
certified to A2 standards and the Topographic survey is certified to T2 standards.

31. Fire protection required will consist of a half a dozen fire extinguishers around the perimeter of the dock
facilities and shore side.

32. Temporary equipment staging will be accomplished on the southerly half of the site. The stockpile will
be on the northerly half of the site.

33. Salt tolerant mix by Heart Seed Company will be broadcast on disturbed areas at the base of the gabion
retaining wall west and north of the upper parking lot wall.

34. Ten tanks have been added five at the north west seawall corners and five at the south west corners for
setting oysters and algae growth. These tanks will be supplied with seawater from the harbor utilizing
submergible pumps mounted beneath the pier with connection by flexible hose, all which wiil be removable.

35. The Principle use referenced in the application has been revised from “boat service and repair” to
*aquaculture vessel access™.

36. Section references have been removed.

37. The project description references 213 LF along the mean high-water line and 256 LF atong the high
tide Itne and Coastal Jurisdiction Line.

38. The storage of the forklift will probably be at the base of the retaining walls adjacent to the northern
most parking area. This will be below the sight line from the street, so we believe that screening has been
taken care of by the drive-way geometry.

39. The performance standards references are from the current zoning regulations. Medifications have
been made as necessary throughout the narrative.

40. Special permit narrative, item five, has been revised.

41. The hours of operation are daylight. Lighting and parking visibility, etc, have been addressed in the
photometric study. The parking operation, lighting, etc, should not be an issue. The lighting is below
street level and should not be an issue. The dock lighting wiil be pile or post mounted bollard lights to
direct the light down onto the deck of the pier and should not be an issue for anybody in the neighborhood
or on the water. The vehicle noise associated with this site should not be different than Thames Street.

42. The POCD reference has been embellished, as requested.



43. The location of the light fixtures on the photometric plan correspond to the light fixtures on sheet two
of the site plan set.

44. The light model and height have been clarified in the narratives and on the drawings.

45. The light stanchion support has been added. These will be cast in place, reinforced concrete bases or
manufactured supplied bases, to which the light poles will be mounted.

46. The lighting will be operated, activated by darkness, and turned off at 10pm by a timer.

47. The upper parking area light intensities and ground illumination are based on existing street lighting
from Thames Street. The proposed light stanchions are depicted with a fixture elevation of approximately
22 feet and adjacent proposed ground elevation of 24 feet; nio light from the new fixtures will get beyond
the beyond retaining walls,

48. A larger copy of the photometric plan is included.
49. The light fixtures will be set back two feet from parking spaces.

50. The bollards at the end of Thames Street retaining wall have been depicted. The design has been
reviewed with Department of Public Works.

I trust that you will find these revisions appropriate and responsive to your concemns. We look forward to
making our presentation to the commission on the 18th. Please let us know if the need for any further
discussion arises.

Yours truly,
Docko, Inc.

Keith Neilson, P.E. '
W)\lﬁ (§—

KBN:kb
CC: Mr. Norman Bloom, Aeros

Mr. Jim Markow, Aeros
File:19-02-3006 AEROS, 107 THAMES ST
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Docko y Inc. Serving the waterfront community since 1987

PO. Box 421, Mystic, CT 06355 (860) 572-8939 Fax: (860) 572-7569, email: office@docko
May 28, 2019

'I\tfr. Dennis Goderre ,

City of Groton Planning & Zoning Commission
295 Meridian Avenue

Groton, CT 06340

Re: Norman Bloom and Sons, LI.C
Site Modifications, 107 Thames St.

Dear Mr. Goderre,

We are transmitting herewith 8 copies of the Application for Site Plan Approval for site
modifications for Norman Bloom and Sons, LLC at 107 Thames Street, Enclosed, is the
application fee in the amount of $60 for the State fee allow with the following items:

* Coastal site Plan Application Drawing incluging details of proposed building modifications
suitable for Zoning Permit purposes

* Application for Review of Coastal Site Plans

* DEEP Resource Maps N
e Location Map

¢ Photographs of the site of the proposed work

I trust that you will find the application complete and acceptable. I look forward to the opportunity
to discuss this with you further in a plan review should you so desire, or at the earliest Zoning
Commission Meeting.

Yours truly,
DOCKO, INC.

Volb Lo

Keith B. Neilson, P.E.

KBN: cl
Enclosure
CC: Mr. Norman Bloom, Aeros
Mr. Jim Markow, Aeros
File: 19-02-3006 AEROS, 107 THAMES ST



Application No.:

City of Groton
Department of Planning & Economic Development

Site Plan and Coastal Area Management Checklist

Minimum Information to be Provided on Plans — See Zonine Resulations Appendices for Additional Requirements
g oeg |

The following lists the anticipated information required at time of application submission. The sequence
presented below is the preferred sequence drawings should be presented in the plan set. Each box shall
be checked to ensure the information is provided correctly and submitted with the application.

Property Address: 107 Thames Street Applic ant Name: Noman Bloom and Sons, LLC

Acknowledgement:

I am the individual responsible for coordinating the preparation of the plans and 1 acknowledge
that the following plans have been prepared in conformance with the Site Plan & Coastal Area
Management Zﬂreparaﬁon Requirements and those listed below.

& M“__ Printed Name: M- Keith B. Neilson, P.E.

m 1. Cover Sheet containing:
a. Site Location Map
b. Project Name
¢. Date of Submission
d. Name of all professionals with a responsibility in the development of the plans

Signature:

[

2. Notes sheet(s) as may be applicable

3. Survey Plat (Conforming to A-2 Standards and signed & sealed by a licensed site surveyor
registered to do business in the State of Connecticut). Include the name of abutting property
owners and location of intersecting property lines. Separate from existing conditions plan below.

X] 4. Topographic Survey (Conforming to T-2 Standards and may be combined with item 6 below
and signed & sealed by a licensed site surveyor registered to do business in the State of
Connecticut)

D4 5. Site Demolition Plan showing all existing improvements and vegetation to be removed including
limits of sawcut lines and construction fencing.

[X] 6. Sedimentation and Erosion Control Plan containing;

Silt fence, hay bales, etc

Temporary sedimentation trap (with supporting calculations)
Stockpile areas

Staging and storage of equipment

Erosion control narrative and sequence of construction
Inspection requirements and schedule

Contact information for individual responsible for ES measures

e ™o RO opR



3 7.
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b 10.

Bd 11

Application No.:

Site Layout Plan depicting ali proposed improvements and clearly labeled and corresponding to
the applicable construction detail provided; critical dimensions provided for such items as walks,
drives, setbacks, parking spaces, etc. to demonstrate code requirements (building and zoning). Plan
shall depict the following minimum information:

Building locations and decks (including roof overhangs),
Walks

Fences and Bollards

Pavement materials and markings

Curbing

Parking

Handicap parking

Handicap ramps

Signage (including those used for traffic control)

rEmmeep TP

NOTE: Information depicted on the Site Layout Plan shall be carried forward on each of the
subsequent plans listed below,

Stormwater Management Plan prepared by a CT licensed Professional Engineer; In addition to
information requested in the Zoning Regulations, include the following:
a. Grading and Drainage Plan(s) depicting at minimum:
i.  existing and proposed contourss at a minimum of 2’ intervals;
ii.  spotelevations at high and low points, top and bottom of stairs and ramps, intermediate
landings of ramps, top and bottom of all site walls (retaining and free standing);
iii.  all drainage structures, piping (including inverts, size, slope and material), stormwater
facilities (above and below ground)
iv.  Finished floor elevations of all structures
v.  Location and base flood elevation of all Special Flood Hazard Areas
b. Stormwater report with supporting calculations (pre and post: quantity and quality)
c. Construction details of all materials and techniques used to control stormwater.

Utility Plan showing all proposed electrical, telecommunications, fiber optics, sanitary sewer,
water, transformers, and other above and below grade utilities, including those to rernain.

Landscape Plan, Tree Survey, Tree Protection Plan depicting location of all plant material and
protection measures and shall include all proposed and existing features to remain, below and above
grade utility improvements, signage and lighting in order to confirm no conflicts exist with proposed
landscape materials. Plan shall also include a Landscape Schedule, provide on each landscape plan
when more than one is needed, and contain the following information:

a. Plant Code or Symbol

b. Scientific Name

c. Common Name

d. Size at time of planting using American Nursery & Landscape Association standard size
nomenclature

Method of planting (i.e. container grown, balled and burlapped, etc)

Notes as may be applicable to plant species

o

Lighting Plan depicting the location of all exterior lighting, including those mounted on the
exterior of a building. Provide lighting details and product cuts to demonstrate compliance with
the zoning regulations. Lighting may be combined with the Site Layout Plan or Landscape Plan



X 12.

] 14.

b4 1s.
B4 6.

Application No.:

as long as legibility is not affected.

Photometric Plan prepared by a licensed professional engineer depicting foot candles on the
ground and demonstrating conformance with the zoning regulations. This plan must be separate
from all other plans.

. Building Floor Plans with clearly !labeled space/room uses, provide critical dimensions, location

of windows, exterior and interior doorways, utility and storage rooms, location of utilities
entering the building.

Building Elevations (Including existing buildings with additions) depicting all exterior
improvements and accurately illustrating roof lines and wall height.

Construction details depicting the methods and means of instatlation of major site improvements

Additional items that may be required by staff include:

Traffic report

Environmental reports

Architectural product samples

Noise study

Structural analysis

Geotechnical reports

{llustrative renderings

Other supporting information found necessary by staff or the commission

FR MO RS TP



Municipal Building
295 Meridian Street
City of Groton Groton, g 0g340
Planning and Zoning Commission (860) 446-4169
g g (860) 446-4109 FAX

APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL

This application must be accompanied by eight (8) copies of the proposed site plan conforming to
the City of Groton Zoning Regulations, appropriate fee, supporting documents and other
applications and fees as required at least fourteen (14) days prior to a regularly scheduled meeting
of the Planning and Zoning Commission in order to be received at that meeting.

Note: In order for this application to be accepted, it must be complete, signed by all appropriate
parties and accompanied by all necessary fees and maps and plans

SITEPLAN #

1.Property Location:_107 Thames Street
2.Current Use: _Marinas Zoning District;_ WBR Parcel Size: _0.287
3. Tax Map: 168919 Block: 22 Lot:__7417  PIN:_ 188819227417 (property ID #)
4 Applicant/Agent: Norman Bloom & Sans, LLC (Name)

Address: 7 Edgewater Place, Norwalk, CT 06855

Phone #:_880-460-45658
5.0wner of Property:_Noman Bloom & Sons, LLC (Neme)

Address: 7 Edgewater Place, Nerwalk, CT 06855

Phone #: 8604804558
6.Surveyor/Engineer Information: Bocko, Inc. (Name)

Address: 14 Holmes Sireet, Mystic, CT 06355

Phone #: B60-572.8939

It is hereby requested that Site Plan Approval be granted under the provisions of Section _3.14 __ ofthe
City of Groton Zoning Regulations that will permit the following: (provide a brief project description
including proposed use.)

This pmject is to restore and cap an existing, longstanding stone seawall, re-grade the existing site 10 restore a boat yard an

access driveway, place 100 (+/-} CY of crushed stone over 10,000 (+/-) SF for a new yard and driveway surface, install a gabion,

concrete block or granite block rata‘inlrbg wall 200 (+/-) CY over 600 (+/-) SF install new waler and elecirical service utilities, and

rebuild 2 wood pile and timber pier Includlng new bresting dolphins and install a floating dock ba_rga with a hinged ramp to shore

for berthing aquaculture facilities.

Page | ol'2
CrilJsers'welchaiAppDhn' Local Microzoft Windows' Temporiry nternet
Fles\Content.Outlook GENDEGAX Site Plan application .due



Has an [nland Wetland Application been submiited? Y N_V N/A
Has a Coastal Site Plan Application been submitted? Y v N N/A
Is any portion of the site within a Flood Hazard Area? Y_V N

Is the site within 500 feet of the City line? Y N

Does the site derive access from a State Road? Y N v (if yes, contact CTDOT)
Has any application been filed previously with any Commission in connection with this parcel?
Y (if yes, please complete following) N

—-——u————-——-—_—————.———-———-————-————-—-————.-

: Type of application(s): _Special Permit Application

1
|
: J
; Date of application(s): _April 18, 2019 I
l
¥

T T Ty

The fallowing items are required to be submitted in support of this application:
1. Fee: sce fee schedule plus $60.00 State fee paid in full Payable to the City of Groton.

2. Site Plan prepared in accordance with Section 6.6 of the City of Groton Zoning
Regulations (8 copies).

3. Floor plans and ¢levation for proposed or existing structures.

The submission of this application constitutes the property owner’'s permission for the Commission or its staff 1o
enter the property for the purpose of inspection. | certify to the hest of my knowledge that the above information
is true and correct and conforms to the Zoning Regulations of the City of Groton.

Applicant Name printed Norman Blaom

4 e
Applicant Signature L PP L g
Date _ 5 Q9 19

Owner Name printed Norrman Bloom

./Ia;/}‘zz/ 208,

Date 5 D114

Owner Signature



Planner:

Date:

Page 5 o2
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CITY OF GROTON
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF COASTAL SITE PLANS

Model Coastal Site Plan Review Application

Supplemental Information for Projects Located within the Coastal Boundary”

Refer to Coastal Site Plan application instruction sheet (attached) for sources of
Information, and general comments pertinent to filling out this application.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Norman Blgom & Sons, L1C

DATE:__April 22, 2019

PROJECT ADDRESS OR LOCATION:_107 Thames St.

The following information must be supplied by the applicant, and submitted in addition
to, and long with, any application, plans, and date required for approval of the proposed
project under the Zoning and/or Subdivision Regulations of this municipality. Attach
additional sheets if more space is required.

PLANS
A. Project Plan(s)

This application must be accompanied by a plan (or plans) of the entire
project indicating:

1. Project location

2. Design of all existing and proposed buildings, structures, and uses

3. All proposed site improvements or alterations

4. Ownership and type of use on adjacent properties

B. Coastal Resources

This application must be accompanied by a plan showing the location of all
coastal resources (as defined in C.G.S. Section 22a-93)

The project site is located at 107 Thames Street in Groton Connecticut.
This site is approximately 1/2 mile south of the 1-95 Goldstar Highway
bridge which runs between Groton and New London. The coastal resources
at this site include the Thames River which is an Estuarine
Embayment, subject to coastal flood hazards of inundation and storm
driven waves. The site itself is a fully developed shorefront, a modified

bluff, with a full-length stone seawall which has existed for decades, if not
more than a century

WRITTEN INFORMATION

A. Description of the Proposed Project



Describe the entire project including types of buildings and structures, uses,
methods and timing of construction, type and extent of development
adjacent to the site. This information should supplement and/or clarify
plans in I. — A. above.

This preoject is to restore and cap an existing, longstanding stone
seawall, re-grade the existing site to restors a boat yard and access
driveway, place 100 CY of crushed stone over 10,000 {+/-) SF for a new
yard and driveway surface, install a gablon, concrete block or granite
block retaining wall, 200 (+/-) CY over 600 (+/-) SF, install new water
and electrical service utilities, and rebuild a wood pile and timber pler
including new bresting dolphins, and Install a floating dock barge with
a hinged ramp to shore for berthing aquaculture vessels.

*Coastal Boundary maps are on file at the Town Clerk’s Office and/or Planning and

Zoning Office.B. Description of Coastal Resgurces

Identify the coastal resources on and contiguous to the site (as shown on the
coastal resources map) and describe their condition. This information
should supplement and/or clarify the plan in I. B. above.

The site is a modified bluff located on an estuarine embayment exposed
to coastal hazards of flood and waves.

C. Assessments of the Suitability of the Project for the Proposed Site and the
C ility of the R R

rces to Accommodate the Pr

1. Identify any and ail coastal resource policies (in C.G.S. Section 22a-92
{(b) (2) and printed in CAM Planning Report #30) applicable to the
proposed project.

General Resource: A, B and C This site is developed and is being modified to
remain a high priority water dependent use. Resource Policies applicable to the
site are address in greater detail below.

Coastal Hazard Area: A: The site is exposed to coastal flooding and storm
waves.

Developed Shorefront: A: The site is completely developed with a seawall and
boat yard facilities.

Shellfish Concentration Area: Parts of New London Harbor are designated as
shelifish concentration areas aithough this site would hardly seem to qualify
because of the rock nature of the shallow subtidal shoreline benthos.

Coastal Waters: A: The Thames River and New London Harbor are classified at
Estuarine Embayment’s.



2. Identify any and all coastal use policies (in C.G.S. Section 22a-92 (b) (1)

and printed in CAM Planning Report #30) applicable to the proposed
project.

General Development: A: This site has been developed and historically used
as a boat yard of high priority water dependent use until the last 15 years
during which it has sat idle. That is about to change for the better.

Water Dependent Uses: A, B: The boat yard, and now aquaculture support
facilitles are high priority water dependent uses.

Ports and Harbors A, B and National Interest Facllities and Resources Policy: B:
The Port and Harbors uses and Natlonal Interest Facilities issues are
commonly addressed In this project. The strategic importance of New London
is well known with defense plants and a military base nearly and integrally
connected to the economy and world stability. New London Is also a regional
shipping terminal and hosts two reglonal ferry transportation facllities. Fishing
and shell fishing facilities and operations have been lacking for decades and

the project, even as small as it is by comparison will be a vital and much
needed step in diversification.



3. Describe how the proposed project is consistent with all of the coastal
policies identified in C (1), and {2) above (i.e., describe the extent to
which the project complies or conflicts with each policy). Note: If a
project conflicts with any policy, the project should be modified to
reduce or eliminate the conflict.

This project Is fully consistent with the Coastal Area Management plan of the
state. The project Invoives replacing a long-standing recreatlonal boating dock
facllity with an aquaculture support facility. This project makes use of an existing,
long-standing, high-priority water dependent use site, converting the geographical
features to accommodate safer and more efficlent vehicle access to the work yard
bounded by the sea wall along the Thames River. This site, once restored, will
provide docking facilitles for aquaculture vessels and a means for the crew and
support vehicles to reach the site, man the vessels and secure them safely, even
during coastal storm conditions, in close proximity to the shellfish beds which
they work on a dally basis.

D. Evaluation of the Potential Beneficial and Adverse Impacts of the Project and
Description of Proposed Methods to Mitigate Adverse Effects.

1. Identify and describe the potential adverse impacts (as defined C.G.S.
Section 22a-93 (15)) and potential beneficial impacts of the project on
coastal resources.

Eroslon and possible collapse of the sea wall is a potential adverse effect of this
project not moving forward. The design of the docking facilities and the upland
access yard has been undertaken in accordance with the City of Groton Zoning
regulations, best management practices set forth by the State of Connecticut Soil
Conservation Service guidelines, and current construction industry standards, In
an effort to avoid adverse Impacts to the environment and coastal resources at
the site or nearby in the Thames River. The beneficial aspects to this project are
the reduction ot erasion and loss of solls at the site and the stabllization of the
oxisting seawall and dock facilities to be utilized in this high priority, water
dependent use.

FOR WATERFRONT PROPERTY ONLY:

2. Is the project a water dependent use as defined in C.G.S. Section 22a-93
(16)? If so, explain why.

This priority project is a high priority water dependent use as defined in CGS
Sectlon 22a — 93 (16). The facilities will support landing and berthing of
aquaculture vessels at a protected site in the immediate proximity to the shellfish
beds located throughout the Thames River and provides enough parking to
accommoadate the crews.



3. Describe the impacts or effects (either positive or negative) that the
project will have on future water dependent uses or development on, and
adjacent to this site. (Adverse impacts on future water dependent
development opportunities are described in C.G.S. Section 22a-93 {17)).

This project will have no adverse impact on future water dependent uses. The
project itself Is a high priority water dependent use which will be conducted from
a very small site, practically unusable for any other purpose except residential
accommodations or a boat yard with limited maintenance facllities for small boat
repalr and engine work. if, however, a higher priority water dependent use wouid
require this site in the future, the site grading proposed herein, and possibly the
rebuilt docking facility, wouid probably prove beneficlal for such a use.

4. Describe the proposed measures to mitigate (reduce or eliminate) any
adverse impacts on coastal resources described in D (1) and, if
applicable, on future water dependent developments opportunities
described in D (3).

The mitigative measures utilized in the design for this project Include safer access
accommodations, re-grading the site to provide a larger and more usable work
area, and ceiling and stabilizing the seawall to make more secure. All of this work
can be done without adversely affecting existing coastal resources. The project
therefore should also not have any adverse effect on future water dependent uses
which might be able to utilize such a limited site.

E. Demonstration of the A ili f Remaining or Unmiti
Impacts on Coastal Resources and Future Water Dependent tises and
Development

1. Describe any adverse impacts that remain after employing all reasonable
mitigation measures.

It is not envisioned that there will be any adverse environmental impacts
remaining after the completion of the proposed site improvements and these
improvements do not appear to require mitigation measures.

2. Explain why these other remaining adverse impacts were not mitigated.
it is not envisioned that there will be any adverse environmental impacts

remaining after the completion of the proposed site improvements and these
improvements do not appear to require mitigation measures.

3. Explain why the Commission reviewing this application should find these
remaining adverse impacts to be acceptable.



This Is a good project, not only consistent with Groton Zoning Regulations,
and the City’s Plan of Development, and the Thames Street study, but it
also makes exceptionally good use of a very limited site, utilizing the area
efficiently, retaining and restoring existing degraded features, including
the seawall and dock facilities, and supporting a growing aquacuiture
industry which benefits the community, and the local economy. The project
is consistent with the special permit requirements sat forth In the zoning
regulations and has been welcomed by several members of the
neighborhood. This project appears to meet the spirit and the letter of the
permitting requirements of the US Army Corps of Engineers, State of
Connecticut DEEP and the City of Groton.

SUPPORTING MATERIALS/DOCUMENTATION

A. The Commission or Board may request the submission of such
additional information that it deems necessary in order to reach a decision
on the application.

Include any additional information required by the Commission, and list any
supplemental materials (plans, reports, etc.) that are being submitted in
support of this application.
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Docko 3 Inc. Serving the waterfront community since 1987
T L ]
RPO. Box 421, Mystic, CT 06355 (860) 572-8939 Fax: (860) 572-7569, email: office@docko.cot

May 28, 2019

Mr. Dennis Goderre

City of Groton Planning & Zoning Commission
295 Meridian Avenue

Groton, CT 06340

Re: Norman Bloom and Sons, LLC
Site Modifications, 107 Thames St.

Dear Mr.Goderre,

‘We are transmitting herewith 8 copies of the Application for a Special Permit for site modifications
at 107 Thames Street. Enclosed, with the application are 8 copies of the Coastal site plan and the
application fee in the amount of $310.00 ($250 fee plus $60 State fee).

I trust that you will find the application complete and acceptable. I look forward to the opportunity
to discuss this with you further in a plan review should you so desire, or at the earliest Zoning
Commission Meeting,.

Yours iruly,
DOCKO, INC.

Keith B. Neilson, P.E.

KBN: cl
Enclosures
CC: Mr. Norman Bloom, Aeros
Mr. Jim Markow, Aeros
File: 19-02-3006 AEROS, 107 THAMES ST



Application No.:

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Fee Paid: Date of Submission:
Final Action:  Approved: Denied: Withdrawn: Date of Action:
Approved w/ Conditions: Action By:
City of Groton, CT

Department of Planning & Econemic Development

Form 1 - Planning and Zoning Application

Submit all applications and fees in person at the
Building and Zoning Department, 295 Meridian St, Groton, CT 06340
M-F between 8:004M — 4:30PM.

For more information please visit us at the above address or call to schedule an appointment:
City Planner: 860-446-4169, Dennis Goderre, ASLA, AICP CUD

e Linportant Considerations

Applications that require Planning and Zoning Commission review must be submitted three (3) weeks in
advance of a regularly scheduled meeting date. See the Planning and Zoning webpage for schedules.
Eight copies of all application materials shall be submitted unless otherwise directed by staff. PDF of all
application material shall accompany the submission and all fees paid at time of application.

The application will be received at the next regularly scheduled meeting that follows the date of
submission. If the meeting is canceled, the date of receipt will remain the date the meeting would have
occurred. The Commission will not review the application at this meeting. The Commission will review
the application, and if appropriate, take action to approve or deny the application at the following meeting
(approximately six (6) weeks following the date of submission). This will allow time for staff review and
the applicant to respond to staff comments. More time may be warranted. If a public hearing is required,
the hearing may not occur until the second meeting following the date of receipt.

of the Zoning Regulations.

b A pplication Type

Select all application(s) required and attach the completed form(s) as referenced:

[J Zoning Permit (Form A) [] Subdivision/Lot Line Revision (Form D)

[ site Plan (Form A & Zoning Table) [} Lot Combination (Form D)

[] Site Plan: Major Mod. (Form A & Zoning [[] Zoning Amendment (Map) (Form E)
Table)

[J Zoning Amendment (Text) (Form E)

ial Permi
120 Special Permit (Form A) [} Subdivision — Major Mod.

m Coastal Area Management (Form A & B)
/] Floodplain Development (Form A & C)



Application No.:

Property Information

Property Address':
107 Thames Street
Property Size: Acres __13,949 _ SF _ Infiood zone: Yes’ [/ No[[] InCAM Zome: Yes’l/] No[ ]

Zoning District(s): _¥aterfront Business Residential WBR

Parcel ID 168918227417 Information can be obtained at http://maps.groton-ct.cov/apps/GrotonViewer/

If more than one property is part of the project, separate application forms and fees must be submitted for each property.

Property Owner Information

Name(s):__Norman Bloom & Sons, LLC

Street Address: 7 Edgewater Place

City: _Norwalk State: _ CT Zip Code: 06855

Phone: 860-460-4558 Maobile: Fmail: office@docko.com

- Stormwater Management Design

Does the stormwater management plan meet the requirements of Section 7.7? Yes 71 No ]

If no, what section of the regulations are you requesting relief by Special Permit?

Explain (below or attach separate sheets):

Note: A stormwater management report with supporting calculations must be provided and signed and sealed by the

design engineer licensed in the State of Connecticut.

! Address shalt correspond to the address identified on the Assessors Property Information hitp;//maps.uroton-ct.sov/apps/GrotonViewer/
2 If within a Flood Protection Overlay Zone Form C must accompany this application. See Section 5.3 FP Overlay Zone
2 Ifin a CAM area Form B must accompany this application, See Section 5.2 CAM Zone




Application No.:

Applicant Tnformation

Note: Designer/representative/architect/engineer is NOT the applicant (see Agent contact information below),

A4 Please check if Applicant is the same as Property Owner

Mame: Company: _
Address: City: State: Zip Code:
Phone: Mobile: Email:

Ament/Primary Point of Contact (nxay be desivnes/ representativesarchitect/engineer)

Name: Keith Neilson, P.E. Company: Docko, Inc.
Address: 14 Holmes Street City: Mysﬁc State: CT Zip Code: 08355
Phone: 860-572-8939 Mobile: Email: office@docko.com

Stgnatures (all ownoers)

By signing below I acknowledge the following:

[. This entire application must be completed, signed, and submitted with the required fee(s) and map(s) prepared in
accordance with the applicable regulations or the application may be deemed incomplete or denied;

This application constitutes the property owner’s permission for the commission or its staff 1o enter the property

for the purpose of inspection:

3. The applicant agrees to pay all additional fees and/or address such costs deemed necessary by the Department of
Planning and Economic Development as described in the City Fee Ordinance #169; and

4. That the information provided herein and any supplemental information that may be provided in support of the
application is accurate to the best of my knowledge and truthfully represents the information it is intended to

suppaort, including but not limited to, property descriptions, use descriptions. calculations. and methods and means
of construction.

-2
-

Applicant: W Date:_ <5 - - V‘!
Printed Name: _Mr. Norman Bloom

Agent; Date:

Printed Name:Mr Keith B. Neilson, P.E.

Property Owner (1): , /7 _ Date: 5-7A4- g

Printed Name: Mr. Norman Bloom

Property Owaner (2} Date:

Printed Name:

If held in a Trust, name of Trust:




Municipa! Building
295 Meridian Street
City of Groton Groton, CT 06340
lanning and Zoni ommission (860) 446-4169
¢ e ning Commissi (860) 4464109 FAX

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

This application including the proposed site plan in conformance with the City of Groton Zoning
Regulations, appropriate fee and supporting documents and other applications as required must be
submitted in triplicate at least fourteen (14) days prior to a regularly scheduled meeting of the
Planning and Zoning Commission in order to be received at that meeting.

Note: In order for this application to be accepted, it must be complete, signed by all appropriate
parties and accompanied by all necessary fees and maps and plans.

SPECIAL PERMIT #
. Property Location;_107 Thames Streel

. Current Use: Marinas Zoning District:_wWBR Parcel Size: _0.287

. Tax Map: _168919_Block: _ 22 Lot:_7417 PIN: 168919227417 (property ID #)

o W N

. Applicant/Agent:_Norman Bloom & Sons, LLC (Name)

Address: 7 Edgewater Place, Norwalk, CT 06855

Phone #:_860-460-4558 FAX#:

5. Owner of Property:_Norman Bloom & Sons, LLC (Name)

Address: 7 Edgewater Place, Norwalk, CT 06855
Phone #:_860-460-4558 FAX#:

6. Surveyor/Engineer Information: _Docko, Inc. (Name)

Address: 14 Holmes Street, Mystic, CT 06355

Phone #: 860-572-8939

1t is hereby requested that a Special Permit be granted under the provisions of Section _3.14 of the
City of Groton Zoning Regulations that will permit the following: (provide a brief project description
including the proposed use, impact on traffic patterns, the environment and neighboring properties)

This project is to restore and cap an existing, longstanding stone seawall, re-grade the existing site to restore a boat yard an

atcess driveway, place 100 (+/-) CY of crushed stone over 10,000 (+/-) SF for a new yard and driveway surface, install 3 gabion,

concrete block or granite block retaining wall 200 (+/-) CY over 600 (+/-) SF install new water and eleclrical service utilities, and

rebuild a wood pile and timber pier including new bresting dolphins and install a floating dock barge with a hinged ramp to share
for berthing aquacuiture vessels.

For fill/excavation applications: Fill 300 Cubic Yds. Excavation Cubic Yds.

Page | of' 2
C:\Users\welehat AppDatat Local Microsoft! Windows'\ Temporary Internet
Files Content.Outlook' GSNBLGA X Special Permit application new draft.doc



Has an Inland Wetland Application been submitted? Y N_v N/A

Has a Coastal Site Plan Application been submitted? Y N N/A

Is any portion of the site within a ¥Flood Hazard Area? Y_ N

Is the site within 500 feet of the City line? Y N Vv

Has any application been filed previously with any Commission in connection with this parcel?
Y (if yes, please complete following) N _v/

—emy mED SEL D AR S G TN W W S A mah WD IR GED W A E e el I W A S S me mE

: Type of application(s): _Special Permit Application

5
1
i
: Date of application(s): _April 22, 2018 :
n

) W mE ED W S tER D T TS S SN eI WD D GG M M A M D AP ey el IR S

The following items are required to be submitted in support of this application:

1. Fee: $250.00 plus $60.00 State-fee, Payable to the City of Groton.

2. Site Plan and Site Plan application prepared in accordance with Section 6.6 of the
City of Groton Zoning Regulations (8 copies).

3. Floor plans and elevation for proposed or existing structures.

4. A list of all property owners within 200 feet of the parcel, signed and dated by the
Applicant.

The submission of this application constitutes the property owner’s permission for the Commission or its staff to
enter the property for the purpose of inspection. [ certify to the best of my knowledge that the above information
is true and correct and conforms to the Zoning Regulations of the City of Groton.

Applicant Name printed Norman Bloom

Applicant Signature . /97;”/9"’ ﬁ@ﬂ

Date 539 19

Marman Bloom

/Zé{/ D il

Date S =4 14
Planner: Date:

Owner Name printed

Owner Signature




Application No.:

City of Groton
Department of Planning & Economic Development

Form A: Zoning Permit, Site Plan and Special Permit

Refer to Section 9 Administrative Provisions of the Zoning Regulations for all application procedures in addition to those
listed upon this form.

The Form A - Zoning Table must be attached to this form.

Zoning District(s): 1. WBR 2,

{
. Proposed Use

List the Principal Use(s) you are requesting permits for (See applicable district regulation):

1. Docks for Shellfisheries 3.

2. Yard for aquaculture vessel access 4,

List the Accessory Use(s) you are requesting permits for (See applicable district regulation):
1. Tanks for algae growth 3.

2. Oyster Larvae 4,

= Project Narrative

On the following page describe the proposed project/request being as detailed as possible. The Project narrative helps to
establish the use(s) listed above for which the permit will be issued. At minimum, it shall include the following
information:

Describe the nature of use(s) and associated activities. Be as detailed as possible.
Describe all natural resources including but not limited to inland wetlands, floced areas and coastal resources as
defined in C.G.S. Section 22a-93

Methods, timing, schedule, sequence of construction and staging

SF of existing and proposed buildings; Number of stories of buildings/additions
Number of employees

Description of utilities

Number of parcels upon which improvements are proposed

Quantity of parking required and proposed and itemized by principal use

Hours of operation

Number of residential units

For mixed use, breakdown by SF of each use and number of residential units

For Special Permits, provide a separate narrative explaining how the application addresses each Special Permit
Criteria explained in Section 9.4.D.

P
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Application No.:

Project Narrative (see instructions on previous page)

Please see attached.

(attach additional pages if required)




ZONING DATA TABLE-WBR ZONE

Lot Area {Sec.3.162)
Lot Width/Frontage

Lot Coverage (Sec.317d)

Front (Sec.3.17a)
Side (Sec.3.17¢)

Rear Yard from MHW

And Sec.3.19-2a(1)
Building Width as Percentage of Lot
Parking: On site and on Street
Parking Area Landscaping
Sign {Sec.3.19-3 and 4.4)
Accessway/ Intersection Offset

REQUIRED PROVIDED

4,000

40 Feet
50(+/-) Max
10 Feet

10 Feet

20 Feet

35 Feet
N/A

4 total

50 Feet

13,949 SF
141(+/-) Existing
0% No Building
10 Feet

10 Feet

20 Feet

No Building

No Building

6 on site
Variance Requested
See note 12

50 Feet Existing



City of Groton, CT
Department of Planning & Economic Development

Form A - Zoning Table

NOTE: Attach this form to the end of Form A Application and provide upon submitted site plan.

Item Required Proposed
Lot Area 4,000 SF 14,000 SF
Lot Width 40 FT 141 FT (+-)
Front Yard Setback (Min) 10FT No Building
Front Yard Setback (Max)
Side Yard Setback N/S 10 FT Na Building
Side Yard Setback EfW
Rear Yard Setback 20FT No Building
Building Coverage 50% No Building
Building Height 25FT No Building
Building Width 40% of Width No Building
Total Impervious Coverage 10%
Existing Impervious Coverage 20% (+/-)
Parking Provided (mixed uses complete below) 2 Existing 6
Use I:
Use 2:
Use 3:




PROJECT NARRATIVE



PROJECT NARRATIVE FOR
WATERFRONT PROPERTY RESTORATION
SITE PLAN/COASTAL SITE PLAN & SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

AEROS CULTURED OYSTERS
OWNER: NORMAN BLOOM AND SONS, LLC
107 THAMES STREET
GROTON, CONNECTICUT

APRIL 12, 2019
REVISED May 24, 2019
REVISED June 13, 2019

GENERAL INFORMATION

In accordance with the Zoning Regulations, the applicant, Aeros Cultured Oysters, and
Norman Bloom & Sons, LLC, owner of the site, submits this written statement of the proposed
use for the restoration of facilities on property at 107 Thames Street. The site is shown as Lot
#7417 on Map #1689 (18) on Thames Street in the Waterfront Business Residence Zone (WBR).

This project is to restore and cap an existing, longstanding stone seawall, regrade the
existing site to restore a boat yard and access driveway, place 100 (+/-) CY of crushed stone over
10,000 (+/-) SF for a new yard and a section of the driveway surface, install a gabion, concrete
block or granite block retaining wall, 200 (+/-) CY over 600 (+/-) SF, install new water and
electrical service utilities, and rebuild a wood pile and timber pier including new bresting dolphins
and install a floating dock barge with a hinged ramp to shore for berthing aquaculture vessels.

The purpose of the Waterfront Business Residence District is to encourage a mixture of
iand uses that will enhance the unique qualities of the Thames Street area with emphasis on
waterfront access and water-dependent and related uses and retention of the historic character and
scale of the “Groton Bank”. This site was a boat yard uniquely fitted with a marine railway for
hauling boats and a fixed wood pile and timber pier to accommodate up to 20 boats of up to 50-
foot lengths.

Orientation of development toward the Thames River is a primary consideration in the
Zone District with preservation of views from public access to the riverfront. Water-dependent
uses are specifically encouraged to located along the river as primary uses. This is not an open
space or recreation zone and no such development is proposed. It will be a working aquaculture

vessel support facility. That notwithstanding, the views from the sidewalk behind the seawall will
be preserved.

Zoning regulations set forth special permit uses in the WBR Zone, which include:



F: Boat docks, slips, piers and wharves for vessels engaged in ... fishery or shell fishery activities

G: A yard for building, storing, repairing, selling, or servicing boats which may included the
following as an accessory use: office for the sale of marine equipment or products, dockside facilities for
dispensing fuel, restroom and laundry facilities to serve overnight patrons. Furthermore, adequate lanes
must be provided to allow access and egress throughout the yard for fire trucks.

Acros seeks to regrade the site to improve access to and use of the property. Aeros plans to rebuild
the dock facility to adapt and make it usable for four aquaculture vessels and purposes. DEEP and
US ACOE pemmits are being pursued for this work. A copy of the A-2 Boundary Survey and
topographic survey for the site is attached. The proposed use is authorized by the Zoning
Regulations. There are no planned occupiable structures (buildings) in this project, only a
simulated wrought iron fence at the north edge of the property, a sliding gate, and an interior
retaining wall of gabions, or blocks (concrete or granite). There will be some accessory uses and
activities on the site to include operation of tanks for oyster set and possibly to grow algae. The 10
tanks have been depicted to be on the ground immediately behind the seawall. The tanks are
approximately 8 feet in diameter and 6 feet high with PVC piping to provide fresh water flow from
the river and discharge the circulated water back in to the river. This algae growth function is
currently in use at the Noank Shellfish Cooperative and is being coordinated with the CT DEEP at
this time. Attached are water quality analysis data sheets compiled for the Noank operation which
the DEEP has reviewed and were found to be acceptable as demonstrating minimal or negligible
changes to river water quality in Noank. This site development plan represents a balance between
existing site characteristics and planned accommodation of aquaculture vessels and equipment,
even including some shore side algae growth tanks (ten). The upper site parking area will have a
10-foot buffer with a fence and dune type grass or Little Blue Stem plantings. The site is tight but
will aliow for parking of a half dozen vehicles on the site, which is more than enough, historically,
for demand of aquaculture vessel manning.

The only machinery that we envision being utilized on the site is the electric/manual lift at
the angle in the docks and the possible use of a forklift on the dock and around the yard. Please
note that there is no planned shelifish operation here. The use of the “set tanks” depicted on the
drawing are for grow out of oyster larvae and/or possibly algae growth. These tanks will be
supplied with fresh seawater from the harbor utilizing submergible pumps mounted beneath the
pier with connection by flexible hose, all which will be removable.

All vehicular activity at this location will be done with company vehicles. There will be no
shipments of equipment or supplies to this location. Any equipment or supply loading for the boats
will happen from our base location in Noank. If there were to be an occasion where a boat berthed
at the Thames River location needed supplies or equipment, the items would be transported to the
site via a company vehicle.

This site is being used for aquaculture exploration. “Set tanks” are used to develop shellfish
larvae into settled oysters, or set, by placing cages of clean shell in the center of a tank filled with



the oyster larvae. The oyster larvae will swim around for about two weeks while they mature and
develop a shell. Once the shell develops, they sink and look for a clean substrate to attach to. Once
attached to a substrate, the oyster wili continue to grow. Growth rates vary based on a variety of
factors including availability of algae, temperature of the water, and salinity. When the oyster set
is a few centimeters long, it will be place in cages or on the bottom of Long Island Sound to grow
to maturity.

SIGNIFICANT PHYSICAL FEATURES

This site consists of urban land (udorthent soil characteristics) where 85% of the surface is
covered by streets, parking lots, and/or buildings (formerly). Most of the original soils underlying
this property have been altered by excavation or covered by fill. There are no wooded areas and
no recognizable landmarks or geological features with the exception of the Thames River. Dock
changes are proposed in the river and into the lift well. There are no inland wetlands on the site
nor are there visible inland wetlands within 100 feet of the property boundary as indicated on the
plan. The tidal wetlands boundary in this case would be the watercourse, the face of the seawalls
and the ordinary high-water line, and soil scientist Richard Snarski has conducted a site evaluation
to verify the absence of wetlands.

The most significant feature of this site is the vista and the waterfront seawall and dock
facility. The sidewalk view of the Thames River and the port facilities of New London are
uncommon at this site and will not be altered. Of the 141(+/-) LF of site frontage on the river, the
upper parking area uses up only 25 feet. This leaves more than 80% of the site open for the public
to enjoy the view from the sidewalk along Thames Street. Little Blue Stem planting will be fairly
low profile.

The site has open exposure to the southwest and waves, storm-driven or otherwise, which
travel up the harbor. Even the normal fetch for wind-driven waves will generate wave heights of
two feet, and thus, there is a constant threat of wave damage to the seawall requiring repair of the
seawall and its base. As a means of protecting the site while making the best use of work yard
area, the yard will be covered with crushed stone, sloping slightly to the west for sheet flow
drainage, and a cap will be placed along the top of the stone wall to bolster the protection and
minimize erosion or sedimentation of this waterfront site. The back side of the seawall will be
revealed, joints mounted, sealed with geotextile fabric and then back filled. The seawall will be
capped with concrete or granite and pinned to the existing seawall structurer to provide lateral
support. Little Blue Stem plantings will favor the northerly and southerly seawall sections and the
“set tanks”.

PARKING AND TRAFFIC DESIGN- SECTION 4.3

There will be only one driveway access point. The parking requirements for the site are
based on the number of slips, which is 4 or the actual number of employees or staff which will



board and operate vessels from this site and that number will be six at most and they will generally
arrive by van rather than individual cars.

The driveway and the vehicle operations area will be surfaced with crushed stone. The
entryway apron will be paved, and the shaded area indicated on the attached drawings.

It is anticipated that only two to four parking spaces will be utilized by employees and
crew at nominal demand.

No truck loading bays are required, and six parking spaces are laid out on the site. Two
parking places are on the north side of the lot at the upper entrance area and four along the
gabion/block wall, below street level, on the west side of the gabion wall. The parking spaces are
9-FT by 20-FT.

The spaces have been laid out to be 25 feet from the Mean High-Water line. The parking
spaces are delineated with dashed lines because they will not be marked on the crushed stone yard
surface.

No handicapped parking spaces are required, however, one of the four spaces on the lower

level will be for handicapped access with an 8-foot-wide space and an 8-foot-wide access area,
both 20 feet long.

No truck loading bays are required, and none are provided.

SIGNS SECTION 4

There will be one interpretive sign prepared for the site and it will be provided to the City
for mounting on the City retaining wall bordering the east side of the site.

DRAINAGE

Virtually all drainage on and adjacent to the site is sheet flow and is absorbed into the
ground or runs off the west edge of the site into the Thames River. Construction of the
improvements will decrease the area of impervious surface on the site slightly and flatten the yard
gradients. Runoff will still be directed into the west edge of this site. It is planned that the site will
have a surface of crushed stone (or grass or vegetation on the northerly edge and terrace) to
diminish runoff velocities, minimize the chance of erosion and maximize the potential for
infiltration of rainfall into the ground. No detention is considered necessary or appropriate due to
the site’s proximity to the river, and no impact on existing or adjacent municipal facilities or



properties is expected as a result of this development. Drainage calculations have been prepared
for the proposed site modifications.

FLOOD ZONE CONSIDERATIONS SECTION 4.7

The site is located in and adjacent to the Coastal Flood Hazard Zone identified in the FIRM
(Flood Insurance Rate Map) for the City of Groton. The site is in Zone VE and the Flood Zone
elevation is 14. As a result of this determination, the electrical and water service utility pedestal
will require special flood construction techniques. The pedestal top elevation will be 25 feet
NAVD. In addition, the grounds will be surfaced with crush stone to minimize erosive forces on
the surface due to rainfall runoff or wave splash-over. Trade permit applications will demonstrate
compliance with building code provisions appropriate to construction in the VE zone so as to
minimize the possibility of flood damage. Utilities will enter the site above flood elevation
northeasterly corner and serve the lower level of the yard from above so as to maintain minimum
susceptibility to damage due to flooding. In addition, a black flow prevention device will be
incorporated into the water service for the docks to assure that saltwater cannot backflow through
the municipal water system from this site. New lights and water spigot construction will be
anchored to a slab and/or a concrete pedestal with suitable footing to prevent undermining from
wave scour or floatation, collapse, or lateral movement of the structure due to flooding conditions.
An application for modifications to shorefront protection structures and the modified docks will
be submitted to the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection Land and Water
Resources Division as necessary for construction of proposed improvements to the stone seawall
and construct a replacement dock facility.

The project site is not a Flood Plain Area and is not a Floodway. As demonstrated in the
U. S. Ammy Corps of Engineers Tidal Flood Profile 4, Plate C9 and C10 attached, it is clear that
flooding in New London Harbor is attributed to the source of flooding which is Long Island Sound.
This is evident by comparing Plates C9 and C10 showing the uniform flood elevations out in Long
Island Sound and consistently all the way north to Winthrop Point beneath the Gold Star Highway
bridge. It is therefore clear that no matter how much regrading in the floodplain is changed by
new construction, the elevation of water level in the harbor would not be affected. The volume of
the site regrading represents less than 300 (+/-) CY in the flood plain compared to the volume of
the Thames River at its normal tide elevations and south of Winthrop Point to the New London
Ledge Lighthouse, which is about 3 miles long by 1 mile wide. This represents less than 0.015
percent. In view of these considerations, this project will have no impact on the flood
characteristics of the Thames River and will not represent an obstruction to river flows during
flooding conditions. Clearly the site regrading does not constitute a flood or erosion control
structure. The seawall or the site intemal retaining walls do not alter the flow of flood waters or



correct any erosion problems; there are none at the site. Flood elevations will not be raised because
of this development.

UTILITIES

The property previously accommodated a small office/residential structure with a %-inch
water line, 6-inch gravity sewer, and electrical utilities. While a new electrical service will be
provided ultimately, the interim electrical service will be 120 volt single phase or three phase 400
amps, a new l-inch water line connection into the municipal system and the services will meet
current separation standards. All utilities will come into the site at the northeasterly corner as
shown on the plan. This project is being coordinated with Groton Utilities for initial review and
design considerations and modified per their recommendations.

Utilities will come into the site underground. The finished elevation on the pedestal is
about 23 feet (+/-), whereas the flood elevation is 14 feet NAVD. There will be a new Groton
Utility disconnect on the upper lot near to the electrical distribution panel. Utility services and hose
spigots will be therefore flood-proofed as stipulated in the zoning regulations. Details for a
positive backflow prevention device are included in the details. There will be a welding connection
plug for the an occasional use of welding near the foot of the pier.

COASTAL ZONE CONSIDERATION

This site is located in a Coastal Zone dictated by the Coastal Management Act of 1980 and
under the purview of review of the CT DEEP Land and Water Resources Division. The site is
characterized as a modified bluff located along an estuarine embayment (New London
Harbor/Thames River) subject to coastal hazard of flooding and waves. There are no shellfish
resources right at the site and no tidal wetland or submerged aquatic vegetation along the shoreline
in the shallow subtidal waters. The features of the site which warrant consideration in this project
are covered in detail in the attached Coastal Zone Management Review Worksheet.

The purpose of this project is basically redevelopment of an underutilized and neglected
site. The proposed functions are to utilize the rebuilt docks to support access for aquaculture
vessels, a water-dependent use. This project is compliant with Coastal Zone policies, as well as
the zoning regulations, because it makes use of existing developed shorefront for water-dependent
use and non-water-dependent uses do not restrict future water-dependent uses or opportunities
from being utilized on the site. There is no new encroachment on navigation, and there is no
impact on sensitive environmental features associated with New London Harbor.

The shoreline is subject to flood hazards associated with New London Harbor, including
both water elevation and waves. No special flood proofing or structural requirements are
incumbent for a building since there is no building on the site. No fill per se has been added to the



site as preparation for the yard work area. The only fill required will be crushed stone surface
material for the access drive, work area, and parking spaces and the blocks for the retaining wall.

The project will neaten up the site and the neighborhood consistent with various plans for
the development of the City of Groton and the Zoning Regulations. In the review of the project
conducted over the past few weeks, there was support for the project by most of the neighbors and
the municipal agencies and staff reviewing the project.

There will be no adverse impact on water flow and circulation or sediment transport, and
there will be no impact on boating in the river or navigational issues. The proposed dock facilities
will replace existing dock structures in a similar configuration, utilizing slightly different shaped
and sized piers to provide berthing for the aquaculture vessels.

The marine railway well will serve as the point of original for the pier in order to allow for
the dock access. This scheme has been discussed with the DEEP Land and Water Resources staff,
and a Structures and Dredging permit application is in the final stages of preparation. The
proposed scope of work has been considered generally consistent with standards and criteria
utilized by the Land and Water Resources Division under a Certificate of Permission. It is
anticipated that this permit application will be issued in the very near future.

This shoreline is located approximately 650 feet from the municipal boundary with the City
of New London, however, the north end of the pier will be approximately 500 feet from the
municipal boundary and may require simultaneous coordination with the City’s planning and
development agencies. Similar coordination will be accomplished with the DEEP Certificate of
Permission and the USACE permitting process.

In summary, this project has been developed in close coordination with municipal staff and
state agencies to assure compliance with published standards and criteria for development
approval. It makes use of an existing run-down site and will restore it to functional stature with
minimal improvements and reduce the blemish of aesthetics of the neighborhood. The proposed
site modifications therefore comply with pertinent criteria without any known or foreseeable
significant or adverse impacts. Coastal Resource Maps published by the DEEP are included as
attachments to this narrative.

CONSTRUCTION METHODOLOGY

The existing pavement will be pulverized and along with miscellaneous fill and rocks
onsite will be used to fill in the hole left by the basement of the building which formerly stood at
this site. [t is anticipated that most of the grading will be done by excavator and bulldozer. They



will be offloaded into the upper parking area and then operate under their own power down the
driveway to the lower yard.

The existing grades on the site will be altered to the extent necessary to match the proposed
grades. No fill will be place in the lift well.

As the grade is altered to conform to the proposed driveway gradients leading to the south
easterly corner of the yard gabions, concrete blocks or stone, backed by geotextile fabric will be
placed, angled back into the slop progressively with height, for soil retention. The ground behind
the seawall will be excavated, the wall will be packed with mortar from behind, geo textile fabric
placed, concrete or preferabie 3/8 inch crushed stone will be placed and rammed to fill crevices
and cavities and then a covering of gravel and 1 % inch (DOT spec) crushed stone filled up to the
top of the new seawall cap. This crushed stone will be basically dustless after the first rainfall.

The utilities will be run to the utility pedestal underground and in conduit to facilitate
access in the event that maintenance is required. There will be a disconnect on the pedestal or in
an electrical service hand hole or vault and an isolation valve for water service onsite near the
street. Service lines will run underground from these disconnect points to the utility pedestal in the
upper yard.

Grading and block walls will continue progressively to reach finished grades and gradients.
The dock facility will be demolished and removed by barge.

Salt tolerant mix by Heart Seed Company will be broadcast on disturbed areas at the base
of the retaining wall west and north of the upper parking lot set wall.

The new dock facility will be built from a barge, starting with driving new piles in bents
spaced roughly at 10-foot intervals with bracing piles within the pier framing. A cap, probably
10 x 10 or similar timbers will be placed across the top of piles in each bent, pinned and
trimmed. New deck stringers will be attached, utility conduits placed in between and attached to
the stringers, and the capped piles awaiting utility installation. Finally, the decking will be
attached. All of these timbers will be heavy duty.

Rails, and toe rails will be added as finishing touches. The remote utility panel will be
installed at the pier angle point fillet and conduits in between stringers below the deck as shown
in the drawing. This bend in the pier will also be where the deck width changes. The forklift will
still be able to reach the far northerly end of the pier but such access will generally terminate at
the bend.



Wave boards for chop attenuation will be built onto the south side of the pier. These
boards will have a bottom tip elevation of 1 foot below MLW. The boards will top out at 4 feet
above MLW.

Pile mounted lights and power posts will be installed at intervals throughout the pier.
There will be pile or post mounted louvered lights aimed down to illuminate the deck. Site
lighting will be basically ground level bollard lights near the seawall and the retaining wall and
along the entry drive at the back side of the retaining wall.

The new dolphins will be built on the east and west face of the pier for accommodating
the vessels. Two dolphins will also be installed on the inside of the pier. A barge will be installed
just off the face of the seawall with a hinged ramp to shore to accommodate the smaller vessels.

SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROLS

For the most part the project will be a cut and £ill job. Materials excavated from the
middle of the property will be redistributed to the driveway regrading and raising the grade
behind the seawall slightly.

The hole left by the demolition of the old building on this site will also be filled in. The

old pavement may have to be pulverized, then hauled or buried in the basement hole of the old
building.

The staging and stock piling area will be the main yard with E&S silt fencing, sandbags
or haybales around the down hill (westerly, northerly and southerly) edges and around the
railway well.

Temporary equipment staging will be accomplished on the southerly half of the site. The
stockpile will be on the northerly half of the site.

VARIANCES

This project has been designed in accordance with provisions of the Zoning Regulations
without exception. It is believed that there is no variance required for this project to be built as
depicted on the attached drawings.

SPECIAL PERMIT PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

The proposed yard regrading, retaining walls and rebuilt boat dock facilities will not create
any danger; injurious, noxious or otherwise objectionable, fire, explosive or other hazards, noise
or vibrations, smoke, dust, odor or other form of air poilution, heat, cold, dampness,
electromagnetic or other substance condition or element in such a manner or such amount to
adversely affect reasonable use of the surrounding area or adjoining premises.

In accordance with the Performance Standard Regulations the following should be
considered:



g

h)

This site and use will not generate smoke, flash or other dust, gases, odors, fumes, and
dust-producing substances nor will any such substances be discharged or emitted into
the open air;

There will be no storage of explosive materials and the storage space will be built in
accordance with all building codes;

There will be no significant generation of heat at this site due to proposed use. No heat
will be generated, there is no manufacturing process planned. Heat emitted at lot lines
by this facility will not exceed the temperatures tolerable to plant or animal life.

No activities which emit radioactivity or electromagnetic disturbance will be conducted
at this site.

The maximum sound pressure levels radiated at this site due to the use as an aquaculture
facility will not exceed typical marina values, tolerable for a residential neighborhood.
This development will generate less noise than normal traffic on Thames Street.
Vibrations will not be generated as a result of the use of this site as an aquaculture
facility.

The lights will be post mounted on the pier and two fixtures located on the pier and on
the ground of the toe of the gabion/block wall and will be recessed features aimed down
so as not to shed glare on adjacent properties.

No discharge of any material of such quantity, nature, or temperature so as to
contaminate water or land or otherwise cause the emission of dangerous or
objectionable elements will result from this use as an aguaculture facility. The sewage
connections will be capped. Storm water runoff will be in accordance with stipulations
for drainage previously addressed.

With regard to the special permit criteria set forth in section 9.4 D of the zoning regulations, the
following considerations are offered:

1.

The proposed activity is to create a site capable of accommodating vessel operations
associated with aquaculture. This is a high priority water dependent to use set forth in
the coastal management act and supported by the zoning regulations. The driveway is
not designed for two-way traffic because of the limited amount of vehicular operations.
Two-way traffic is in fact not required for this very small operation. This operation will
generate a nominal average of one trip per hour.

Each aspect of the design of this site has considered carefully the protection and
conservation of environmental features on the site. The natural scenic vantage of the
side will not be changed as a result of the proposed improvements nor will the historic
use of the site changed. It is felt that there is no necessary conservation restrictions to
protect or preserve natural features of the site which are so limited on this fully
developed shorefront. The proposed re-grading and re-surfacing of the lot, and the
restoration of the dock facility for aquaculture vessels are unique features of the site
which will maintain the long- standing character of the neighborhood.



. The proposed restoration of the dock facility and site characteristics will not have a
detrimental effect on neighboring properties or development in this district. This is this
project is a restoration of a long-standing waterfront boating related usage of the site ,
although now related to agriculture rather than fishing as the previous development on
the site was oriented. The proposed development will clean up the site and should be
a benefit to the ambience of the neighborhood.

. The proposed site improvements are fisheries related as this site has been utilized in
the past. This is a continuation of an historical use of the site and will be consistent
with the appropriate and orderly development in the district.

. Design elements the regrading of the driveway and the lower yard. There are no
proposed building improvements for the site and the site will be completely utilize for
access to the aquaculture vessels which complies with section 7.4 of these regulations
and is below street grade, located so as not to shed light on adjacent properties while
maintaining adequate illumination for security of the site . The new site surface
treatment is crushed stone in order to provide suitable drainage characteristics and
minimum maintenance. Because of the small size of this site the entire grounds must
be utilized for access of the vehicles utilized by the crew members of the vessels.

. The existing driveway and access to the site are not being changed from the long-
standing configuration and proximity to the intersection between Broad Street and
Themes Street. There is a 50-foot offset between the driveway and that intersection as
required by the zoning regulations. This is a privately-owned side and it will be
operated as a privately-owned site. The crew members will take care entering and
exiting the site because of the geometry and grade changes at the entrance so as not to
produce or create traffic problems. Certainly, the activities of the site and the crew boat
operating schedules will not be a significant traffic generator.

- The proposed use and docking of aguaculture vessels at this site does not create any
unusual or significant demand for utilities and services.

. The design of this site has been aimed at simplicity and ease of maintenance in order
to accommodate the long-term viability and resilience of the site to usage for
aquaculture vessel access, The improved site will be a two-level crushed stone vehicle
access yard with an interconnecting driveway. There will be no building.

. The design of the site improvements and the anticipated hours of operation are aimed
at avoidance of any nuisance to the community. The operations will control noise, light,
parking visibility, rectify the unsightly appearance of the site, improve erosion
protection characteristics of the site and avoid or illuminate water contamination and
stormwater runoff issues that may have been associated with this site. There will be no



odors created by the vessel operations or the access provided to those vessels by site
improvements.

10. This project has been reviewed on different occasions with the city Planner and Zoning
Official in order to make sure that the proposed development on the site is consistent
with the City of Groton plan of conservation and development.

11. The proposed usage of this site and the associated aspects of development are all low
impact. It appears that there are no factors associated with this development that require
mitigation.

SUMMARY

Aquaculture vessel accommodation is an ideal use of this site with its existing dock
facilities which are to be rebuilt as a part of their project. The site has been designed to be in
keeping with the historical significance of this waterfront parcel as a boatyard and has been
minimized in height and size to the practical area requirements of the boat access operations,
lighting and site access. The proposed improvements will be in harmony with the purposes and
intentions of the regulations and consistent with the coastal zone management program of the State.
The use is consistent with zoning requirements and adjacent uses abutting the parcel and represents
reasonable development of the site which has been underutilized and neglected for many years.
Its development is not perceived to be detrimental to the public welfare or the public use of public
land trust lands and the water, but rather will be an asset to the community, diverse and yet
consistent with the historic nature of shoreline communities.

Due consideration has been given to priorities and goals set forth in the City Plan of
Development as well as the 1982 Thames Street Study. The dock and site restoration of this project
is a water-dependent use with relatively little traffic generation potential and utilizes historically
appropriate aesthetics to promote the seacoast village theme. Based on these factors, this project
is consistent with zoning regulations and approval is respectfully requested.

Submitted By,
DOCKOQO, INC.

Keith B. Neilson, P.E.
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DRAINAGE ANALYSIS
PROPERTY OF AEROS CULTURED OYSTERS
107 THAMES STREET, GROTON, CT

The existing site, Parcel 7417, is approximately 1/3 acre in size, a partially paved parking
area with a terraced, moderate to steeply sloped cross-section. It starts at Thames Street with a
sidewalk and vertical stone wall, paved driveway with a variable width transition embankment of
compacted, partially vegetated soil, pavement, and unpaved but highly compacted bare and turfed
gravel, sloping at 10% to the west to a stone seawall. The actual transverse distance across the
proposed development site is only 100 feet, more or less, although the drainage distance can be
twice that on the existing pavement. Velocities on the compacted gravel and asphalt pavements
are relatively quick. Rivulets on the pavement are frequent because of the grass intrusion, but the
longest time of concentration (TC) is on the south property line overgrown area. Analysis of
several different water runoff routings indicate that a time of concentration is approximately 5
minutes. The drainage for the site to be developed represents a relatively small area, less than 2
acres, and therefore use of the Rationa! Method is appropriate.

The weighted runoff coefficient C for existing conditions is based on the following
approximations obtained from the CDT SCS Erosion and Sediment Control Handbook.

Large paved area 25 to 30 years of age, 4,000 (+/-) SF C=0.7
Existing bare to lightly turfed compacted gravel, moderately sloped, 6,000 (+/-) SF C=0.6
Steeply sloped, vegetated bank and landscaping 3,000 (+/-) SF C=0.2
Slightly to moderately crushed stone 1,000 (+/-) SF C=0.3

The total area of the site is approximately 14,000 SF or 0.32 acres with the following areas
allotted to the above categories of land. Not including northernmost which will not be altered in
this project.

Crushed Stone 1,000 (+/-) SF
Pavement (Includes 400 (+/-) SF of an exposed ledge on the most northerly end) 4,000 (+/-) SF
Bare to lightly-turfed compacted gravel 6,000 (+/-) SF
Steeply sloped vegetated bank 3.000 (+/-) SF

14,000 (+/-) SF

The weighted runoff coefficient is then:

Crushed Stone 1,000 (+/-) SF x 0.30= 300 SF
Pavement 4,000 (+/-) SF x 0.70 = 2,800 SF
Compact Gravel 6,000 (+/-) SF x 0.60 = 3,600 SF
Vegetated Bank 3.000 (+/-) SF x 0.20 =__600 SF

Total Area 14,000 7,300 SF



Effective Runoff Coefficient Cer = 7,300/14,000 = 0.521. Say Cer 0.52.

The rainfall intensity for the time of concentration T, of less than 5 minutes, using
(CSQM Table 7-2) and a 25-year storm, is 5.7 inches per hour. Thus, the rate of rainfall runoff
Q25 for this undeveloped site is:

Q2 =CerxIx A
=0.52x5.7x0.32
=0.948 CFS Say 0.95 CFS

The best management practice for developing small sites along the shore is frequently to
encourage sheet flow through a buffer; the historical condition has been to allow surface runoff
directly overboard. To minimize pollution by sediments or ground contaminants, thus keeping the
discharge as clean as possible and slow down the flow velocities, the site will be surfaced with
crushed stone and have an infiltration point behind the seawall. This site development plan utilizes
both of these approaches.

The longest time of concentration for the developed site is the same as the existing site and
it appears that this path will still take less than five minutes, although it will be difficult to judge
since the water will be flowing through the uniform crushed stone surface but it will not be as
likely to focus in rivulets. The 25-year storm rainfall intensity from (CSQM Table 7-2) is still
approximately 5.7 inches per hour.

The weighted runoff coefficient for the developed site is based on the following:

New Pavement 1,700 (+/-) SF x 0.95=1,615 SF
New Crushed Stone Surface 10,700 (+/-) SF x 0.30=3,210 SF
Landscaping 1,600 (+/-) SF x 0.20= 320 SF

14,000 5,145 SF

Cer= 5,145 SF/14,000 SF = 0.368 Say 0.37
Based on these factors, the anticipated rainfall runoff for the developed site will be:

Q2 =Cerxizsx A
=037x57x032
=(.675 Say 0.68 CFS

This is roughly 3/4 of the current site runoff rate and should result in a reduction in
total runoff from the site and all of it filtered through the crushed stone and [finally the
ground behind the seawall.



This runoff will follow sheet flow across the site for the most part and percolate into the
harbor. Water flowing off the site is filtered through crushed stones. This should promote
improved water quality in the harbor and, although of admittedly small consequence, it should be
considered as a favorable factor in the Site Plan review. Flood elevations in the river will not be
affected by these flows because the flood elevations are based on tidal flooding conditions in Long
Island Sound as shown in the U. S. ACOE Tidal Flood Profile (attached).

In accordance to the Water Quality Volume Analysis (CSQM Section 7.4.1) approximately
0.013 ac-ft of stormwater runoff was projected. This is almost half of what is projected from the
existing conditions of the site. In view of the site, it will be accessed by aquaculture crew members
and their vehicles. The potential for pollutant is to a minimal, if even measurable.

The criterion for the Groundwater Recharge Volume will be increased with the decrease in
sg-ft of the newly paved driveway and the added crushed stone. There will be a reduction of
volume of stormwater runoff and an increase of permeable area on the site. With a minimal total
water quality volume, the groundwater recharge volume will have no loss with the reduction in
impervious coverage.

CONCLUSION

The decrease in runoff is approximately 0.27 CFS, an almost indistinguishable decrease in
an already small amount of runoff. No detention is appropriate because of the relatively small
flows and the site’s proximity to the harbor. The first inch of rainfall is supposed to be retained
on the site and will be in the crushed stone infiltration strip between the proposed worksite and the
seawall. No on-site drainage structures are recommended.

Submitted By,

OCKO, INC.
M&M

Keith B. Neilson, P.E
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City of Groton
Department of Planning & Economic Development

Form B: Coastal Area Management

Refer to Section 5.2 CAM of the Zoning Regulations and CGS Sections 22a-90- through 22a-115
The CAM Boundary is depicted upon the Groton City Zoning Map

. Coastal Resources Narrative

Provide a narrative describing all coastal resources as defined in C.G.S. Section 22a-93 with an accompanying site plan
depicting the location of all resources.

The project side is locted at 107 Thames Street in Grolon Connecticul. This site is approximately 1/2 mile south of the 1-95 Goldstar

Highway bridge which runs between Groton and New London. The coastal resources at this site include the Thames River which is an

astuarine embayment, subject to coastal flood hazards of inundation and storm driven waves. The site itself is a fully developed shorefron

a modified bluff, with a full-lenght stone seawall which has existed for decades, if not more than a century.

- B. Assessment of Project Suitability: Capability of Resources to Accommadate the Proposed Use

L. Identify any and all coastal resource policies applicable to the proposed project as identified in C.G.S. Section
22a-92 (b) (2) and the CT Coastal Management Manual.
General Resource: A, B, and C: This sile is developed and is being madified to remain a high priority water dependent use.

Coastal Hazard Area A: The sile is exposed fo coastal ficoding and storm waves.

Developed Shorefront A: The site is completely developed with a sewall and boat yard facilities.

Shellfish Concentration Area; Parts of New London Harbor are designated as shellfish concentration areas aithough this site would hardh

Coastal Waters A: The Thames River and New London Harbor are classified as esturine embaymenis.




Application No.:

2. Identify any and all coastal use policies applicable to the proposed project as identified in C.G.S. Section 22a-92
(b} (1) and the CT Coastal Management Manual.
General Developernnt A: This site has been developed and historically used as a boat yard of high priority water dependent use until the

last 15 years during which it has sat idle. That is about fo change for the better.

Water Dependent Uses A,B: The boat yard, and now aquacullure support facility are high priority water dependent uses.

Ports and Harbors A, B and National Interest Facilities and Resources Policy B: The Port and Harbor uses and National Interest Facilities

issues are commonly addressed in this project. The strategic importance of New London is well known with defense plants and a military

base nearly and integrally connected to the economy and world stabifity. New Londan Is alson a regional shipping terminal and host two

transport

" D8

regional ferry ation facilities. Fishing and shell fishing facilities and operations have been lacking for decades and the project, even
all a8 3 =57 Wil be a vial and mu geded step IVersiiical :

i[a

IV S

3. Describe how the proposed project is consistent with all of the coastal policies identified above (i.e., describe the
extent to which the project complies or conflicts with each policy). Note: If a project conflicts with any policy, the project
should be modified to reduce or eliminate the conflict.

This project is fully consistent with the Coastal Area Management plan of the State. The project involves replacing a long-standing,

recreational boating dock facility with an aquaculture support facility. This project makes use of an existing, long-standing, high-priority

water dependent use site, converting the geographical features o accomodate safer and more efficient vehicle access to the work yard

bounded by the seawall along the Thames River. This site, once restored, will provide docking facilities for aquaculture vessels and a

means for the crew and support vehicles to reach the sita, man the vessels and secure them safely, aven during coastal storm conditions

in close proximity to the shelifish beds which they work on a daily basis.

¥ . Potential Beneficial and Adverse Impacts and Methods of Mitigation

1. Identify and describe the potential adverse impacts (as defined C.G.S. Section 22a-93 (15)) and potential
beneficial impacts of the project on coastal resources.

Erosion and possible collapse of the seawall is a potential adverse effect of this project not moving forward. The design of the docking

facilities and the upland access yard has been undertaken in accordance with the City of Groton Zoning Requlations, Best Management

Practicies set forth by the State of Connecticut Soll Conservation guidelines, and current construction industry standards, in an effort 1o

avoid adverse impacis to the environment and coastal resources at the site or nearby in the Thames River. The beneficial aspects toth

project are the reduction of erosion and loss of sails at the site and the stabilization of the existing seawall and dock facilities to be utiliz

in this high priority, water dependent use.
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ITEM 2 and 3 BELOW FOR WATERFRONT PROPERTY ONLY:

2. Is the project a water dependent use as defined in C.G.S. Section 22a-93 (16)? If so, explain why.
Yes, this project is a high priority water dependent use as defined in C.G.S. Section 22a-93 (16). The facilities will support Janding and

berthing of dquaculture vessels at a protected site in the immediate proximity to the shellfish beds located throughout the Thames River

and provides enough parking to accomodate the crews.

3. Describe the impacts or effects (either positive or negative) that the project will have on future water dependent
uses or development on, and adjacent to this site. (Adverse impacts on future water dependent development opportunities
are described in C.G.S. Section 22a-93 (17)).

This project will have no adverse jmpact on future water dependent uses. The project itself is a high priority water dependent use which

wili be conducted from a very small site, practically unusable for any other purpose except residential accomodations or a boat yard with

limited maintenance facilities for smalt boat repair and engine work. if, however, a higher prioritey water dependent use would require thi

site in the future, the site grading proposed herein, and possible the rebuilt docking facility, would probably prove beneficial for such aus

4, Describe the proposed measures to mitigate (reduce or eliminate) any adverse impacts on coastal resources
described in c.1 and, if applicable, on future water dependent developments opportunities described in c.3.

The mitigative measures utilized in the design for this project include safer access accomodations, re-grading the site to provide a large

and more usesble work area, and csiling and stabilizing the seawall to make it more secure. Al of htis work can be done without adver:

effecting existing coastal resources. The project therefore, should also not have any adverse effect on future water dependent uses wh

might be able to uiilize such a limited site.
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N. Demonstration of the Acceptability of Renaining or Unmitigated Adverse fmpacts on Coastal

Resources and Future Water Dependent Uses and Development

1. Describe any adverse impacts that remain after employing all reasonable mitigation measures.

It Is not envisioned that there will be any adverse environmental impacts remaining after the completion of the proposed sits improvement:

and these improvements do not appear to require mitlgation measures.

2. Explain why these other remaining adverse impacts were not mitigated.

It is not envisioned that there will be any adverse snvironmental impacts remaining afler the completion of the proposed site improvemen

and these improvements do not appear o require mitigation measures,

3. Explain why the Commission reviewing this application should find these remaining adverse impacts to be
acceptable.

This is a good project, not only consistent with Grotan Zoning Regulations, and the City's Plan of Development, and the Thames Street

Study, but it also makes exceptionally good use of a very limited site, utilizing the area efficiently, retaining and restoring existing degra

features, including the seawall and dock facllities, and supporting a growing aquaculture industry which benefits the communite, and the

local economy. The project is consistent with the special permit requirements set forth in the Zoning Regualtions and has been welcome:

by several memebers of the neighborhood. This project appears to meet the spirit and letter of the permitting requirements of the U.S.

Army Corps of Enginesrs, State of CT DEEP and the City of Groton.

SUPPORTING MATERIALS/DOCUMENTATION

The Commission or Board may request the submission of such additional information that it deems necessary in order to
reach a decision on the application. Include any additional information required by the Commission, and list any
supplemental materials (plans, reports, etc.) that are being submitted in support of this application.



Application No.:

City of Groton
Department of Planning & Economic Development

Form C: Flood Development Permit Application

Refer to Section 5.3 of the Zoning Regulations for specific requirements

General Information

1. Has the limit and designation of the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) been clearly depicted and
labeled on the pian?

/] Yes [INo

2. Which SFHA(s) exists on the property? Note the corresponding base flood elevation(s) and select all
that apply.

SFHA Base Flood Elev. SFHA Base Flood Elev.
Oa LJar
[Jag ___ CJass
CJam Liv

[Jao VE 14
[] Floodway

3. If a structure is proposed within the SFHA what is its finished floor elevation? If more than one
structure distinguish each finished floor area.

Finished Floor Elevation N/A

Narrative: General

4. Describe, in detail, the work that will be performed within the SFHA. If more than one SFHA exists on
the property clearly differentiate the work occurring in each zone.

This project is to restore and cap an existing, longstanding stone seawall, re-grade the existing sile to restore a boat yard and access

driveway, place 100 CY of crushed stone over 10,000 (+/-) SF for a new yard and driveway surface, install a gabion, concrete block

or granite block retaining wall, 200 {+/-) CY over 600 (+/-) SF, install new water and electrical service utiiities, and re-build a woed pile

and timber pier including new bresting dolphins, and inslall a floating dock (barge) with a hinged ramp to shore for berthing aquaculture

vessels,
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Narrative: Construction Methods

1. Describe, in detail, the construction methods employed for structures within the SFHA. Refer to
applicable sections including but not limited to Sections 5.3.E, 5.3.G, and 5.3.H

Please see attached,

2. Is there any earth excavation or filling, or building construction proposed below base flood elevation
within any of the SFHA(s)?

Earth excavation (4 Earth Filling
[] Building: Note finished floor elevation?

3. If there is earth filling or building construction that is below the base flood elevation, has equal
conveyance achieved? (Provide supporting calculations as required in Section 5.3.j.1)

/] Yes L—_l No

If equal conveyance has not been achieved is compensatory storage provided? (provide supporting
calculations)

[Jves |Z| No
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Norm Bloom & Son, LLC

Aeros Oysters

107 Thames Street, Groton, Connecticut
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TIDAL FLOOD PROFILE

CITY OF GROTON
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PHOE

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Monday, November 26, 2018

Attn: Keith B. Neiison, P.E.
Docko, Inc.

14 Holmes Strest, P.0. Box 421
Mystic, CT 06355

Project1D: NOANK COOP, AEROS OYSTERS
Sample ID#s: CB99853 - CB99654

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory. This report is

Incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are
Included.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you have any questions conceming this testing, please do not hesitate to contact
Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200,

Sincerely yours,

@/& et

Phylli
Laboratory Director

NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
NELAC - #NY11301 NY Lab Registration #11301
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 PA Lab Registration #88-03530
MA Lab Registration #M-CT007 Ri Lab Registration #63
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 UT Lab Registration #CT00007
NH Lab Registration #213693-A,.B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middia Turnpike, P.0. Box 370, Manchaster, CT 06040
Talaphone (860} 645-1102 Fax {860) 645-0823

Page of 11



PHOENIX'\2%)

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middla Tumpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchestes, CT 08045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (880) 845-0623

An a|ySiS Report FOR:  Alln: Ksith B. Neiison, P.E.

Docko, Inc.

November 26, 2018 14 Holmes Street, P.O. Box 421

Mystic, CT 08355
Sample Information Inf Date Time
Matrix: WASTE WATER Collected by: 11/15/18 14:35
Location Code: DOCKO Received by: sSW 11116/18 16:00
Rush Request:  Slandard Analyzed by: see "By” below
P.OH: Laboratory Data SDG ID: GCBY9653

Phoenix ID: CB98653
Project ID: NOQANK COOP, AEROS OYSTERS

Client ID: NC/AO 1

RU
Parameter Result PAL Units Dilution DaleiTime By Reference
Copper <0.013 0.013 mg/L 5 11/20118 EK E200.7
Lead < 0.005 0.005 maglL 5 11120/18 EK E200.7
Zinc 0.018 0.010 mgiL 5 112018 EK E200.7
B.0.D./S day 14 38 mg/L 3 11116118 16:30 RVMRM SM52108-11
Chilorine Residual <0.02 0.02 mg/L 1 1theite18:7 O SM4500CIG-00
C.0.D. 542 20 mgiL 2 11/1918 MSF SM52200-11
Ammonla as Nitrogen 0.36 0.25 mglt. 5 1172118 KDB EJ50.1
Nitrite-N 6.012 0.010 mgil 1 t1i18na21:36 TB  E3S32
Nitrate-N 0.4 0.02 mgiL 1 1116n8 2138 TB  E3532
Oil and Grease by EPA 1684A <14 1.4 ma/l. 1 111918 MSF E1664A
pH 7.69 1.00 pH Units 1 1hens 2250 RRIEG SM4500-HB-11
Nitrogen Tot Kjeldah N 0.50 mg/L 5 112118 KDB E351.1
Total Phasphate as PO4 1.32 0.03 mg/L 1 111918 Ml SM4BQ0PE-T1
04&G, Non-polar Materiat <14 14 mgit 1 111918 MSF E1664A
Tatal Suspended Solids 15 5.0 mgiL 1 1171918 MMWKDB SM2540D-11
Total Metals Uigestion Completed 11119/1a AG

Ver1

Page 2of I



Project ID: NCANK COOP, AEROS OYSTERS Phoenix [.D0.: CB99653
Client 1D: NC/AQ 1

RY
Parameter Rasult PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Referance

i — e ———————
——

i

R1/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detectad BRL=Below Reporting Level

Comments;

The regulatory hold time for pH is immediately. This pH was performed It the labaratory and may be considered outslde of hold-
lima.

The regulatory hold time for Chiorine Is immediately. This Chlorine was performed in tha laboratory and may be considered
outside of hold-time.

if there are any questions regarding !his data, please calt Phoenix Client Services.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attachad chain of custody.

/AN

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
November 28, 2018
Reviewed and Released by: Helen Geoghagan, Project Manager

Ver i
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Tumpike, P.Q.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (360} 845-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
Analysis Report FOR:  Atin: Kelth B, Neilson, P.E.
Dacko, Inc.
November 26, 2018 14 Holmas Street, P.O. Box 421
Mystic, CT 06355
Sample Information Custody Information Datg Time
Matrix: WASTE WATER Collacted by: 1111518 14:40
Location Code;  DOCKO Received by: SW 11/16M18 16:00
Rush Request:  Slandard Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O#: Laboratory Data SDG 1D: GCBY9653

Phoenix 1D: CB99654
Project ID: NOANK COOP, AEROS OYSTERS

Client 1D: NC/AQ 2
RU

Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Capper <0013 0013 mgiL s 1112018 EK E2007
Lead < 0.005 0.005 mgiL 5 11/20/18 EK E200,7
Zinc 0.033 0,010 mglL 5 1112018 EX E200.7
B.0.0./3 day <4.0 4.0 mg/L 2 111818 16:30 RVMRM SM5210B-11
Chiorine Residusl <0.02 0.02 molt 1 ttitens1a:18 O SM4500CI-G-00
Cc.Q.D. 559 20 mglL 2 1119/18 MSF SM5220D-11
Ammonla as Nitrogen 0.12 .10 mgit, 2 172118 KDOB E350.1
Nitrite-N 0.013 0.010 mgiL 1 1Heha1es 7B EIBIQ
Nitrate-N 0.10 0.02 mgiL 1 11ens21:44 TB  E3532
Oll and Graase by EPA 1684A <14 1.4 mgfL 1 11116118 MSF E1684A
pH 1.77 3.00 pH Unita 1 1118718 22:52 RRVEG SM4500-H B-11
Nitrogen Tot Kjeidahl 0.34 0.20 mgiL. 2 11121h8 KDB E351.1
Total Phosphate as PO4 0.10 0.03 mg/L 1 11/10118 Mi SM4500PE-11
0&G, Non-polar Material <14 1.4 mogil. 1 1111918 MSF E1884A

Total Suspended Solids <50 5.0 moil. 1 111918 MMKDS SM2540D-11
Total Metals Digestion Completed 111918 AG

Var 1

Pagedof



Project ID: NOANK COOP, AEROS OYSTERS Phoenix 1.D.: CB99654
Client 1D: NC/AO 2

R/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution  Date/Time 8y Referencs

RUPQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Laval ND=Nat Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level

Comments:

The regulatory hold time for pH s immediately. This pH was performed in the |aboratory and may be considered outside of hold-
lime.

Tha regulatory hold time for Chilorine is immediately. This Chiorine was performed in the laboralory and may be considered
outside of hold-lime.

1f thers are any questicns regarding ihis data, pleasa call Phoenix Chiant Services.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the allached chain of custody.

27N

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
November 28, 2013
Reviewed and Released by: Helen Geoghegan, Project Manager

Var1
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JNCI talog

D-Series
LED Bollard Friores

o "ﬁvp.
b1
drseries Introduction

The D-Series LED Bollard is a stylish, energy-
saving, longife sclution designed to perform
the way a bollard should—with zero uplight. An

Specificatl \ | optical leap forward, this full cut-off luminaire
pecirications will meet the most stringent of lighting codes.
Diametar: 8 gg’;‘[“f H The D-Series LED Bollard's rugged construction,

42* durable finish and long-lasting LEDs will provide
Height: e . .

f10¢.F o} years of maintenance-free service.
Weight 27 ths
(max): (12 25 kal ] __L
_D-—

EXAMPLE: DSXB LED 16C 700 40K SYM MVOLT DDBXD

ey

taget | Contiol cpansiis

ASY  Asymmetric' | MVOLT® | Shipped installed Shippedinstalled DWHXD  White
12¢ 2L 450  450mAM | 40K 4100K SYM  Symmebic? 120° PE Phomelecic | SF S'm%lefme u DHAXD Namgal
5§30 5i0mA | 50K 5000K 2084 g:-eb"“ﬂﬂ " g;mi’fl ) aluminum
Symmetric 740 T00mA AMBPC  Ambes prosphar ug* MG 00-10v (203.14% L
160 161EDs converted a7 dimmi 0 . ke DBLXD  Black
AMBLW  Amber fmited Ceipded | 124 2 ovalbelght | ppgnp  fevuseddark
wayelength ¥ 3474 cotdde fixture | H30 30" gveral height bronz
{lorwewith | yag 36" gyerallheight | DBLBXD  Textured
an ¢xteinal
ontral, 6 Gowndfauh black
omdercd festoon cutlet DNATXD  Textured
separaith} | AR Withour anchor natusal
ELEW  Emeigercy bolts aluminym
battery UASH d-boltretrofitbase | OWHGXD Textued
bachup* without anchor white
bolts*
Accessories
Crderwd and shipped 1epararely NOTES
MRASU  Anchor bolts fcr RSXB* 1 Only avaitable in the 12C, ASY versian.
2 Onlyavaibblein the 14C, SYM varsion,
3 Cnly available with 450 AMBLW verslon.
4 Notavalakla with ELCW.
§  MVOLT driver operates on any fire voltage from 120-277V (50760

Hz). Specify 120, 208, 240 cr 277 cptions orly when orderirg
with fusing (SF, OF optians), or phetocontrol {PE option):

&  Notavadable with 247¢. Not availabla with fusing, Not available
with 450 AMBLW.

7 Singhe fusa (SF) requires 120, 277, or 347 voitage option. Double
Tuse (DF) requires 208 or 240 valtage option,

8 MRAB U not available with L/AB4 eption

f N LITHOMNIA Qe L:thomia Way » Conyers, Geerg:a 30012 + Fhane BOOZ7IECAT »
L2 s rGHTING © 20422018 Acwty Brands Lighurg, Inc. All nghts resened.
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Netws Available with phosphor-converted ambar LED's {nemenclature AMBPC), Thase LED's produce light with 97+% >530 nm. Output con ba

caiculated by applying a 0.7 factor 1o 4000 K lumen values and photometric [es.

Projected LED Luman Maintenance
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Electrical Load
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00 W 0% QWS ol 2l o1
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000, 50,000 000
. 25009 L 350 200 w0y ol A aid
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FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS
INTENDED USE ELECTRICAL

The rugged construction and maintenance-free performance of the D-Series LED
Bollard is ideat for iuminating building entryways, walking paths and pedesirian
plazas, as well as any other location requiring a Jow-meunting-height light source.

CONSTRUCTION

One-piece B-inch-round extruded aluminum shaft with thick zide walls for extreme
durability, and die-cast aluminum reflector and top cap. Die-cast aluminum
mounting ring allows for easy leveling even in uneven areas and lull 360-degree
rotation far precise alignment during installation. Three 1" x 117 ancher bolts
with double nuts and washers and 3-5/8* max. bolt circle template ensura stability.
Ovarall haight is 42° standard.

FINISH

Exterior parts are pratected by a zinc-infused super durable TGIC tharmoset
powder coat finish that pravides superiar resistance to carrosion and weathering
for maximum retention of gless and luster. A tightly controlled multi-stage process
ensures  mirimum 3-mil thickness for a finish that can withstand the elements
without cracking or peeling. Available in bath teatured and nan-textured finishes

OFTICS

Two 0% uplight aptical distributions are available: symmaetrical and asymmerrical.
|Pbb sealed LED light engine provides smoathly graduated illuminatian without
uplight. Light engines are availakle in standard 4000 K (>70 CRI} or optional 3000 K
{580 CRi) ar 5000 K {67 CRI} Limited-wavelength arber LEDs are aleo avalable.

.7," \ L/TRIOMA

28 IS TIAN G O 20122018 Acuity Arands Lighting, Inc. All nghis raserved
e

One Lithonia Way * Conyers Georga 30012 » Fhore: 200 277 8041 #

Light engines consist of high-efficacy LEDs maunted ta metal-core circuit
boards to maximize heat dissipation and promate long life (L?5/100,000 hours
at 700rmA at 25°C). Class 2 electronic drivers are designed for an expected life
af 100,000 hours with < 1% falure rate Electncal components are mounted on
a remavable power tray.

LISTINGS

CSA certified to U 5. and Canadian standards. Light engines are IP&6 rated.
Rated for -40°C minimum ambient. Cold-weather emergency battery backup
rated for -20"C minimum ambiant

WARRANTY

Five-year limited warranty. Complete warranty terms iccated at:

Note: Actual performance may differ as a resuit of end-user environment and
application.

All vatues are design or typical values, measured under laboratary conditions
at 25°C.

Specifications subject ta change withaul notice.

DS¥B-LED
Rav 1/30/%8



RATIO = esl] HUBBELL
LED SERIE S Job Type R, Lo QOutdoor Lighting
Approvals
AREA/SITE LIGHTER
SPECIFICATIONS PRODUCT
Intended Usa: Gontrois: . IMAGE(S)
Low profile LED area/site tuminalre with a variety  ° Photo contyod, occupancy sensor and
of IES distributions for lighting apptications such wirsless avgla:ﬂle for complets
as retal, commercial and campus parking lots. on/olf and dimming control
o 7-pin ANS! C136.41-2013 photocontrol

Caonstruction: receptacia option aveilable for twist lock
» Rectilinear form mimics the traditional shoebox photocontrois or wireless contrel modules

form factor keeping a similar but updated styls (control accessories soid separately)

and appearance, idea! for retrofit applications

» Dle-cast housing with hidden vertical heat fins
that are optimal for heat dissipation while
keeping a clean smooth outer surface

» Corroslon resistant, die-cast aluminum housing
with powder coat paint finish

Optica/LED:

« 80, 160, 320 or 480 midpower LEDs

» Entire optical aperturs illuminates to creata a
Iargurlumlnmmurfacaarearemlﬁng In alow
gtare appearance without optical
performanca

= 000K, 000K, or S000K (70 CRA) CCT

= Zaro uplight at 0 degrees of tilt

* Fiald rotatable optica

» 0-10V dimming leads avaliable for use with
control devices (provided by others, must
specify lead length)

o SiteSync™ wirelesa control system i available
via 7-pin and can be orderad separately.
See ordering information and details at:
v hubbeltighting.com/sitesvng

Instaflation:
» Standard square arm mounts

» Optional universal mounting block and round
pole adapler aiso avallable as accessories

« Knuckls arm fitter option available for 2-3/8"
0D tenon. Max tiit of 60 degrees with 4 degree
adjustable Increments. (Restrictions apply for
7-pin optiona)

Listings:
» Listed to UL1558 and CSA C22.24250.0-

DIMENSIONS . ; ,
A B 7 |
a
RAR] RAR2
. |
J \
A B c D E E
50" W00 1200 75 195 17000
127mm  3558mm 304.Bmm  190.5mm  485.3mm  441.7mm
a 0 1 " weight
oo 182 325 | [maR1 135mai2igs

665.8mm 4628mm 82.5mm | | RAR-2 24.0 bha (10.8 kg

RAR-Y EPAQQ" RAR-2 EPAGD" RAR-1 EPAGI0" RAR-2 EPAGSO

L4502 S50t Ssnl 148 12
13m? AT mt A7md 45 m?

Electricak 24 for wet locations and 40°C amblent
« Universal 120-277 VAC or 347-480 VAC Input temperatures

valtage, S0/60 Hz * 3G rated for ANSI C136.31 high vibration
« Amblent operating temperature -40C o 40°C apptications

. 351

 Drivers have greater than 90% power fusla et ced

factor and less than 20% THD » Mests IDA recommendations using 3K CCT
o LED drivers have output power over-voitage, 2 B

over-current and short circuit

protection auts recovery
» Fieid repiaceable surge protection devica

provides 20KA protaction meeting ANSVIEEE

C62.41.2 Gategory C High and

Surgs Location €3; Automatical

takes fixura off-Hna for protection when device

la consumed
CERTIFICATIONS/LISTINGS

{@w 1P66

ORDERING INFORMATION - STOCK CONFIGURATIONS

A A

SHIPPING INFORMATION

Carton flimensions

Widlh | Height
Inzh {com) Inch (cm)

15.125(38.4 | 4.9375(179

Catalag

GVkg) [ —
Humber |

CTH 1 Length

Inch {cm}

1986

2585 15.125{38.4 | 8.9375{17.6

RAR{-100-4K-3 12,000 1004 160L__ | 4000K70CR | 120-277V Twe3 | SwuaeArm | Broms
RART-100-4K-4 12,000 100W 160L Z000KT0CR | 12077V | TypedW | SquarsAm | Bromm
RARZ-140-4-3 18,000 1400 320U 4000KTOCRI | 120217V Typed Am | Broms
RARZ-140-4K-4 18,000 1400 320 4000K70CR_| 120277V TipsdW | SouamAmn |  Eronze
RARZ-165-4K-3 21,000 165W 3200 4000K70CH_ | 120-2T¥ Type3 | SquamAm | Brows
RARR-165-4K4 21,000 165W 3201, 4000K70CR | 120-2rV TwedW | SuaeAm | Bome

CONFIGURABLE ORDERING INFORMATION NEXT PAGE
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ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDERING EXAMPLE: RAR1-80L-25-3K7-2-UNV-ASQ-BL-NXWE-80

AAR? Rato  BOL-Z5 25W - 3,000 Lumens
g::, B0L-50 50W - 6,000 Lumens
180L-70 70W - 9,000 Lumens
160L-100 100W - 12,000 Lumens
-H;a; -RGTSO- -32-0:1;0-1 ;.W-TS:.(E L-Llﬂ;;l; DISTRIBUTION
AISI::Z 420L-140 145W- 18,000 Lumens | 2 ESTYPER
0t-jeaTieNE I oM tinérp | 3 ESTYPEW
450L-165 165W- 24000 Lumens | 4W IESTYPEW
480L-210 210W - 27,000 Lumens | T ESTVPEW
450L-240 240W - 30,000 Lumens
3K7 3000K, 70 CAI
5M7 5000K, 70 CRI

1fiepiace *__* with =3 for 3.5°-4.13" 00 pae, "4" for 4.18°.3.25" 00 pole, “S* for 5.5°-0.57 0D pole
3%'_'Hﬂl'l#‘lﬂwb“‘nmﬂﬂl.'ﬂhl!—ﬁ'mﬂmm
1 foplace *__" with “8" for up o B' mounting height, *40F~ for 8-40° mounting Neloht

* Sammer 2019 Jwalishitty

AARAPAIDD Round pol adapter 3.5°T0 4.13°
RARALTS Universal meunt for squase pole of round pola 3.57 o 4.13°
RARBCSOL Ratio biacidight control 80L°
RARBCIBOL Ratio biacklight control 160L°
PARBCI20L Ratio biackight control 3200
RARBLABOL Ratio biackEght control 320L°
“Summer 2019 Mvaitatiity
CONTROLS ACCESSORIES - orer Separatety
0,
SWIPR SiteSync™ on fxture module via 7PR
SWUSH SteSync™ Softwars an USB
SWTAB SitsSync™ Windows Tabist
SWERS StteSync™ Wireless Bridgs Noda
SWFE SitaSync™ Feld Commission Sery
SCPREMOVE Grder o least one per projectlocation to program and control
WiA-RME-L WISCAPE™ external control node; usa with 7PR
HXOFM-1R10-UNY 10X extamal control nods; use with 7PR

BL Black estund NETWERK 8C Backight
DB ODarkbronzs NAWE NX Wieless Control®
texted Enabled (module P Continuous
- + radio) Dimming
Graphdty textured NYSPW_P NX Wiretess, PR F Fusing
BYS Light gray smaoth Oce. Sensor, Day- T8 Terminal
PS Plativum siver '“"‘m"’m"""“ Block
smoothy NXSP_P* sw" Daylight 2PF 2 power feed
(€T e S (N TROL OPTIONS OTHER
sCP-_P Programmable
S
7R N
polaifiat surface 7PR-SC 7-Pin receptacla
ASQU Universal Arm mount for with shorting cap
RIOUNTING AGUND POLES — 7-Pin PCR With

A_' Am mount for round pola

A_W' Universal erm mousnt for
round point

: (TOGUNTING OTHER

W8 Waeil Brackat

MAF Mast Arm Riter for
2-2/8" 00 horizontal arm

K Kuckls

Catalog Mumber

RAR-A_U-10C

RAR-ASQU-XX

e

nd pols adzoter
4 Squars pole tap tenon adaptes, 2 /B" 0D slipiitter

RETAVP 4" round pole top tanon adapter; 2 3/8° 00 sitplitier for max, Four
{bdures (90a); order 4" round pols adaplers saparately

SPIXE Bird Deterent _

RARWEB-XX \Wall Bracket - use with Mast Amm Fitter o Knuckla

1 faptace "__° Wil *3" for .5°-4,13° 00 pols, *4* for 4.18°-5.25° 00 pole, *5" for 55°-8.5” 0D pole

Wnﬂn'_‘wlﬂ'ﬂ'luuhu'mw&'rluﬂ-wmmml
3 gplace *__" with "8* for u 1o 8° mounding height, "40F* for 8-40° mouning height
* Summer 2019 AvaliabiRly

&=
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PERFORMANCE DATA

|-mmmmwwmhmmmmmmumuu

configurations shown.
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ELECTRICAL DATA
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LUMINAIRE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE FACTOR (LATF)

An G P A

0*C 32°F 1.03

10°C 50°F 1.01

20°C 63°F 1.00

25°C mF 1.00

30°C BE'F 0.93

A0°C 104°F 0.88

50°C 122°F 0.97
Uss thaes factors ta determing eiztive umen output for verage amblent
temperatures from 0-A°C (12-104°.
PROJECTED LUMEN MAINTENANCE

25°C/7I°F |1.00] 097 0.95 093 | 088 | 238,000
40°C/104°F | 0.98| 0.88 095 093 | 085 | 225000

M

M Hubbell Gutdaor Lighting * 701 Millennium Boulevard « Greenvilte, SC 29607 » Phona: 864-678-1000
g.';’ialﬂﬂb';hmg Bue to our continued efforts to improve our products, praduct specifications are subject tb change without nofice.
: © 7019 HUEBELL QUTDOGR LIGHTENS, AN Fights Reserved « For moreinormation v ur webste: wowweibbelioutdoor.com + Priofed  USA. 052872019 RATIO AREA-SPEC



